Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

28-Terminal LCC
NC = NO CONNECT
ORDERING GUIDE
INL GFSE Temperature Package Package
Model (LSB) (LSB) Range Description Option
DAC8222EW ±1/2 ± 1 –40°C to +85°C Cerdip-24 Q-24
DAC8222GP ±1/2 ± 2 0°C to +70°C P-DIP-24 N-24
DAC8222BTC/883* ±1 ± 4 –55°C to +125°C LCC-28 E-28A
DAC8222FW ±1 ± 4 –40°C to +85°C Cerdip-24 Q-24
DAC8222FP ±1 ± 4 –40°C to +85°C P-DIP-24 N-24
DAC8222FS ±1 ± 4 –40°C to +85°C SOL-24 R-24
*Consult factory for DAC8222/883 MIL-STD data sheet.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the DAC8222 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
DAC8222
–4– REV. C
11. AGND 13. DB4
12. IOUT A 14. DB3
13. RFB A 15. DB2
14. VREF A 16. DB1
15. DGND 17. DB0 (LSB)
16. DB11(MSB) 18. DAC A/DAC B
17. DB10 19. LDAC
18. DB9 20. WR
19. DB8 21. VDD
10. DB7 22. VREF B
11. DB6 23. RFB B
12. DB5 24. IOUT B
Substrate (die backside) is internally connected to VDD.
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
DIE SIZE 0.124 × 0.132 inch, 16,368 sq. mils
(3.15 × 3.55 mm, 10.56 sq. mm)
WAFER TEST LIMITS (@ VDD = +5 V or +15 V, VREF A = VREF B = +10 V, VOUT A = VOUT B = 0 V; AGND = DGND = 0 V; TA = +25�C)
DAC8222G
Parameter Symbol Conditions Limit Units
Relative Accuracy INL Endpoint Linearity Error ±1 LSB max
Differential Nonlinearity DNL All Grades are Guaranteed Monotonic ±1 LSB max
Full Scale Gain Error1 GFSE Digital Inputs = 1111 1111 1111 ±4 LSB max
Output Leakage Digital Inputs = 0000 0000 0000 ±50 nA max
(IOUT A, IOUT B) ILKG Pads 2 and 24
Input Resistance
(VREF A, VREF B) RREF Pads 4 and 22 8/15 kΩ max
Input Resistance Match ∆RREF ±1 % max
RREF
Digital Input High VINH VDD = +5 V 2.4 V min
VDD = +15 V 13.5 V min
Digital Input Low VINL VDD = +5 V 0.8 V max
VDD = +15 V 1.5 V min
Digital Input Current IIN VIN = 0 V or VDD; VINL or VINH ±1 µA max
Supply Current IDD All Digital Inputs VINL or VINH 2
All Digital Inputs 0 V or VDD 0.1 mA max
DC Supply Rejection PSR ∆VDD = ±5% 0.002 %/% max
(∆Gain/∆VDD)
NOTES
1Measured using internal RFB A and RFB B.
Electrical tests are performed at wafer probe to the limits shown. Due to variations in assembly methods and normal yield loss, yield after packaging is not guaranteed
for standard product dice. Consult factory to negotiate specifications based on dice lot qualification through sample lot assembly and testing.
DAC8222
–5–REV. C
Figure 1. Channel-to-Channel Match-
ing (DAC A and B are Superimposed)
Figure 4. Nonlinearity vs. VREF
Figure 7. Nonlinearity vs. Code
(DAC A and B are Superimposed)
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Figure 2. Differential Nonlinearity
vs. VREF